strategy, as we expect to invest the majority of our cash flow into our current development portfolio and
pipeline, we do not currently intend to declare any payments of dividends on our ordinary shares.

In the future, we may consider payments of dividends on our ordinary shares, when and if
commercially prudent, after taking into account our profits, cash flow and capital investment requirement.

33

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets forth our capitalisation as of 31 December 2006, on an actual basis and as
adjusted for this offering, after deducting underwriting commissions, fees and expenses incurred in
connection with this offering, assuming (i) no exercise of the over-allotment option and (ii) payment of the
maximum additional fee of one per cent. of the gross proceeds of the offering to the underwriters, which is
payable at our discretion.

You should read this section in conjunction with ‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations’’ and our consolidated financial statements included in this
prospectus, together with the notes thereto, beginning on page F-2.

As of 31 December 2006

As adjusted for
Actual this offering

(US$ in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 26,272 1,370,122

Long term loans and borrowings(1) ..... 61,746 61,746

Share capital ..... 424 524
Share premium ..... 421,325 1,765,075
Translation reserve(2) ..... 6,047 6,047
Retained earnings ..... 175,745 175,745

Total equity ..... 603,541 1,947,391

Total capitalisation ..... 665,287 2,009,137

(1) Excludes current portion of long term loans and borrowings.

(2) Includes all foreign currency differences arising from the translation of the financial statements of our subsidiaries into the
presentation currency of our consolidated financial statements included in this prospectus.

In January and February of 2007, we entered into term loan agreements with Africa Israel, both
directly and through our subsidiary Scotson Limited, or Scotson, in the principal amounts of
US$62.0 million and US$16.7 million, respectively. The loans bore interest at a rate of three-month
LIBOR plus 2.5 per cent. per annum, and each had a maturity date of 31 March 2007. Both of these loans

[…]

such transactions in the amount US$19 thousand, US$59 thousand and US$219 thousand in 2004, 2005
and 2006, respectively.

Acquisitions of Scotson and Borenco

In November 2006, we acquired Scotson and Borenco, entities that were under the control of Africa
Israel and Nirro Group, for US$1,601 and US$1,830, respectively. See ‘‘Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Presentation of Financial Information’’.

Intercompany Loans

In order to finance the development of our projects, we loan the proceeds of our debt financing to our
subsidiaries pursuant to loan agreements concluded on an arm’s length basis.

See note 32 to our consolidated financial statements included in this prospectus for a description of
our outstanding balances with related parties and our transactions with related parties.

143

PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS

The following table sets forth information regarding the ownership of our shares as of the date of this
prospectus and as adjusted to reflect the issuance of 110,000,000 shares in this offering (assuming the
underwriters exercise the over-allotment option in full):

Shares Owned Shares Owned
Before this Offering After this Offering

Owner Number Per cent. Number Per cent.

Africa Israel Investments Ltd.(1) ..... 372,985,384 88.0 372,985,384 69.9
Nirro Group S.A.(2) ..... 50,861,643 12.0 50,861,643 9.5
Free float (including GDR holders) ..... — — 110,000,000 20.6

Total ..... 423,847,027 100.0 533,847,027 100.0

(1) Africa Israel Investments Ltd. is an Israeli public company, traded on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange. It is controlled by Lev Leviev
who holds 75.7 per cent. of its shares as at 12 April 2007. It owns all of the shares of Africa Israel International Holdings Ltd., an
Israeli company, which in turn owns all of the shares of AFI (East-Central Europe) Development s.a.r.l., a Luxembourg
company, which owns all of the shares of Leentje Holding B.V., a Netherlands company, which owns all of the shares of
Moonbeam Enterprises Limited, or Moonbeam Enterprises, a Cyprus company. Moonbeam Enterprises owns the shares in